

Paul J. Fishman
 United States Attorney
 By: J. ANDREW RUYMANN
 Assistant U.S. Attorney
 402 East State Street, Room 430
 Trenton, New Jersey 08608
 (609) 989-0563
 Attorney for the Intervenor,
 United States of America

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW
 JERSEY, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

JENNIFER VELEZ, in her
 official capacity as
 Commissioner of the New
 Jersey Department of
 Human Services, and the
 STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Defendants.

:
 : HON. ANNE E. THOMPSON
 :
 :
 :
 : Civil Action No. 05-4723
 : Document Electronically Filed
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR
 IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 504
 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT AND TITLE II OF THE
 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	
I PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST A STATE OFFICIAL FALL WITHIN THE EXCEPTION TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY ESTABLISHED IN EX PARTE YOUNG	6
II THE STATE WAIVED ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT	9
A. <i>The State’s Waiver</i>	9
B. <i>If This Court Concludes That The State Waived Eleventh Amendment Immunity With Respect To Section 504 Claims, It Should Permit Plaintiff To Proceed Only On That Ground</i>	12
III CONGRESS PROPERLY ABROGATED ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY WITH REGARD TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	14
A. <i>Before Reaching The Abrogation Issue, This Court Must Follow The Steps Established In United States v. Georgia</i>	14
B. <i>Congress Properly Abrogated Eleventh Amendment Immunity For Title II Claims</i>	15
1. <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i>	15
2. <i>Constitutional Rights Implicated</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>Historical Predicate</i>	21
a. <i>Lane Conclusively Established The Adequacy Of The Predicate For Title II's Application To Discrimination In All Public Services</i>	21
b. <i>Historical Discrimination Against People With Disabilities Subject To Institutionalization</i>	23
4. <i>Congruence And Proportionality</i>	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	5
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	13
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	19, 34
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19, 24-25
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Employees of Dep’t of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Department of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	24
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Pub. Welfare of the Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	11-12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	7-8
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	16
<i>Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1232 (2003).....	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pa.</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 8
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth of Pa., Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	6
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	29, 31- 33
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	20, 31
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)	11-12, 14
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	19
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs, Inc. v. Hess</i> , 297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)	7

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Pennsylvania Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)13

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)19

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)21

South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse, 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)7

Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin, 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....13

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)*passim*

Thomas S. by Brooks v. Flaherty, 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990).....20

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 14-15

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....32

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 6-8

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)20, 31

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 2403(a)2

29 U.S.C. 794(a)5

29 U.S.C. 794(b)5

42 U.S.C. 1997b(a)27

42 U.S.C. 2000d-7.....10

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3).....22

42 U.S.C. 12102(1)3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	3
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	4, 13
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	4
42 U.S.C. 12202.....	4, 15
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(iii).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(vii).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....	4, 11
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)	11
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	33
2 Staff of H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990).....	26
3 Staff of H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990).....	25

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, *A History of Unequal Treatment: The Qualifications of Handicapped Persons As A "Suspect Class" Under The Equal Protection Clause*, 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975)..... 25-26

Note, *Mental Disability and the Right to Vote*, 88 Yale L.J. 1644 (1979)25

Timothy M. Cook, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration*, 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991)25

United States Commission On Civil Rights, *Accommodating The Spectrum Of Individual Abilities* (1983).....24, 26
